

**BEFORE THE SPECIAL COURT FOR ECONOMIC
OFFENCES AT: BENGALURU**

C.C.No.72/2022

Complainant : State at the instance of
Assistant Drugs Controller -2,
Bengaluru Circle-6,
Bengaluru – 560 001.
V/s.

Accused : Dr. Avanish Kumar Singh & others

A-11 M/s. HTH Pharmaceuticals
A-12 Hydayath Ulla Khan
A-13 Taheer Khan
A-14 Apeer Rehman

**ACCUSATION AGAINST ACCUSED Nos.11 to 14 U/s.251 CR.P.C., &
THEIR STATEMENT THEREON.**

That above said accused No.11 M/s. HTH Pharmaceuticals being the partnership wholesale firm represented by its partners you accused Nos.12 to 14 are responsible for the day today business of accused No.11 firm.

That above said **accused No.11** M/s. HTH Pharmaceuticals #27/503/57, Shop No.4, Babu Rao Layout, Malur, Kolar District being the partnership firm, you **accused Nos.12 to 14** being the partners of accused No.11 firm are responsible for the day today business of accused No.11 firm sold the drugs to the “unlicensed” **accused No.1** firm i.e., **Dr. Singh Clinic, situated at No.34, 1st Floor, Ghousia Masjid, NGR Layout, Viratnagara Main Road, Rupena Agrahara, Bengaluru** are held liable for the above said act and thereby you **accused Nos.12 to 14** have violated section 18(c) r/w

condition of licenses conditions 3(ii) and 4(i) which is punishable under section 27(d) of the Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940.

Q.1 Whether you understood the accusation read over to you?

Ans: A-11

A-12

A-13

A-14

Q.2 Whether you plead guilty or claims to be tried?

Ans: A-11

A-12

A-13

A-14

This is to certify that the above accusation is read over and explained to the accused in the language known to him, his answers thereon are recorded in my own handwriting and they are the true and correct statements of the accused.

Recorded on this the 4th day of May – 2024

PRESIDING OFFICER.